

Milo Steven Marsden (# 4879)
 DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
 136 South Main Street, Suite 1000
 Salt Lake City, Utah 84101-1685
 Telephone: (801) 933-7360
 Facsimile: (801) 933-7373
 marsden.steve@dorsey.com

Sarah K. Shaholli*
 Katherine J. Santon*
 DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
 38 Technology Dr., Ste. 100
 Irvine, CA 92618
 Tel: (949) 932-3600
 Facsimile: (949) 932-3601
 shaholli.sarah@dorsey.com
 santon.kate@dorsey.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER
 a member of the Asian American Center for Advancing Justice

**Pro hac vice* motion pending

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

Utah Coalition of La Raza; Service Employees International Union; Workers' United Rocky Mountain Joint Board; Centro Civico Mexicano; Coalition of Utah Progressives; Latin American Chamber of Commerce; Salt Lake City Brown Berets; Jane Doe #1; John Doe #1; Milton Ivan Salazar-Gomez; Eliana Larios; Alicia Cervantes; John Doe #2 <p style="text-align: right;">Plaintiffs.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Case No. 2:11-cv-00401-BCW</p> <p style="text-align: center;">LODGED: PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF SUBMITTED BY ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER AND OTHER AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ATTACHED</p>
---	---

v.

Gary R. Herbert, Governor of the State of Utah, in his official capacity; Mark Shurtleff, Attorney General of the State of Utah, in his official capacity,

Defendants.

Milo Steven Marsden (# 4879)
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
136 South Main Street, Suite 1000
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101-1685
Telephone: (801) 933-7360
Facsimile: (801) 933-7373
marsden.steve@dorsey.com

Sarah K. Shaholli*
Katherine J. Santon*
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
38 Technology Dr., Ste. 100
Irvine, CA 92618
Tel: (949) 932-3600
Facsimile: (949) 932-3601
shaholli.sarah@dorsey.com
santon.kate@dorsey.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER
a member of the Asian American Center for Advancing Justice

**Pro hac vice* motion pending

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

Utah Coalition of La Raza; Service
Employees International Union; Workers'
United Rocky Mountain Joint Board; Centro
Civico Mexicano; Coalition of Utah
Progressives; Latin American Chamber of
Commerce; Salt Lake City Brown Berets;
Jane Doe #1; John Doe #1; Milton Ivan
Salazar-Gomez; Eliana Larios; Alicia
Cervantes; John Doe #2
Plaintiffs.

v.

Gary R. Herbert, Governor of the State of

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER 1

II. INTRODUCTION 1

III. ARGUMENT 3

 A. HB 497 Will Disproportionately Harm Certain Communities of Color and
 Encourage Racial Profiling. 3

 1. Enforcement of HB 497 cannot be executed in a race-neutral fashion..... 3

 2. Local law enforcement officials are unequipped to enforce HB 497. 6

 3. Enforcement of HB 497 will disproportionately affect communities of
 color. 9

 B. HB 497 Threatens Public Safety in Utah. 11

 1. Enforcement of HB 497 will erode trust between communities of color
 and law enforcement. 12

 2. HB 497 will produce a chilling effect on the reporting of crime and
 cooperation in police investigations, jeopardizing the public safety of
 all Utahans. 15

 3. HB 497 will also chill cooperation in court cases and criminal
 investigations. 18

 4. HB 497 will particularly undermine community safety by increasing
 minorities’ vulnerability to hate crimes. 19

 C. HB 497 Falls on the Wrong Side of History..... 20

 1. Throughout U.S. history, landmark court decisions have invalidated
 statutes aimed at excluding certain minority groups from the rights
 granted to those in the majority. 21

 2. HB 497 hinders Utah’s progress toward becoming an inclusive state..... 22

IV. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	21
<i>Oyama v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948).....	21
<i>Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....	21
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	3
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	21
 STATUTES	
111th Cong. 77-78 (2009).....	6
8 U.S.C. §§ 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	7
The Commerce Clause, Art. I, Sec. 8, cl. 3 of the U.S. Constitution	2
U.S. Const., Art. 1, § 8, cl. 3, 4.....	7
U.S. Constitution.....	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ACLU Files Suit to Stop Racial Profiling by Utah Highway Patrol, American Civil Liberties Union, Racial Justice, June 28, 2000, <i>available at</i> http://www.aclu.org/racial-justice/aclu-files-suit-stop-racial-profiling-utah-highway-patrol	23
Anita Khashu, <i>The Role of Local Police: Striking a Balance Between Immigration Enforcement and Civil Liberties</i> (Mary Malina ed., 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.policefoundation.org/pdf/strikingabalance/Narrative.pdf	11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 19
Anthony E. Mucchetti, <i>Driving While Brown: A Proposal for Ending Racial Profiling in Emerging Latino Communities</i> Harv. Latino L. Rev. 1, 22 (2005)	18

Associated Press, <i>Salt Lake Police Chief Chris Burbank to Congress: Some Utah legislatures push racist agenda</i> , DESERET NEWS, June 18, 2010	8
Caroline Wolf Harlow, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Hate Crime Reported by Victims and Police</i> 4 (Nov. 2005), available at http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/hcrvp.pdf	19
Carrie Arnold, <i>Racial Profiling in Immigration Enforcement: State and Local Agreements to Enforce Federal Immigration Law</i> , 49 ARIZ. L. REV. 113, 134-135 (2007)	5
Craig E. Ferrell Jr., <i>Immigration Enforcement: Is It a Local Issue?</i> , The Police Chief: The Professional Voice of Law Enforcement (Feb. 2004), available at http://www.lwvil.org/downloadimm/lwvil_immigration_study_second_packet_police_chief_magazine.pdf	16, 17
Criminal Perception of Racial and Ethnic Fairness in the Criminal Justice System, Listening to Utahans: A Client Committee Report on the Public Hearings of the Utah Task Force on Racial and Ethnic Fairness in the Legal System, http://www.utcourts.gov/specproj/retaskforce/clrpt24.pdf (last visited May 10, 2011)	23
D.L. Hawley, <i>The Powers of Local Law Enforcement to Enforce Immigration Laws</i>	5
David A. Harris, <i>The Stories, the Statistics, and the Law: Why “Driving While Black” Matters</i> , 84 Minn. L. Rev. 265, 326 (1999)	18
<i>Enforcing Immigration Law: The Role of State, Tribal, and Local Law Enforcement</i> , International Assoc. of Chiefs of Police, Nov. 30, 2004, available at http://www.theiacp.org/Portals/0/pdfs/Publications/ImmigrationEnforcementconf.pdf	7
Executive Order 9066	22
Gail Pendleton, <i>Local Police Enforcement of Immigration Laws and its Effects on Victims of Domestic Violence</i> , Domestic Violence and Immigration in the Criminal Justice System, ABA Commission on Domestic Violence, available at http://www.mcadsv.org/webinars/IR-2007-April/VI/BI%20Law%20Enforcement%20CJS.pdf	15, 18
Heidi Beirich, S. Poverty Law Ctr., <i>The Year in Nativism</i> , Intelligence Report, Spring 2010, available at http://www.splcenter.org/get-informed/intelligence-report/browse-all-issues/2010/spring/the-year-in-nativism	20
Huyen Pham, <i>The Inherent Flaws in the Inherent Authority Position: Why Inviting Local Enforcement of Immigration Laws Violates the Constitution</i> , 31 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 965 (2004)	9

Jon Davidson & Francisco Dueñas, <i>Arizona Law Hurts Us All</i> , Advocate, May 5, 2010, available at http://advocate.com/Politics/Commentary/Lambda_Legal_Arizona_Law_Hurts_Us_ All/	20
Jones Moy and Brent Archibald, <i>Reaching English as a Second Language Communities: Talking with the Police</i> , The Police Chief Magazine (Vol. 72, No. 6, June 2005), available at http://www.policechiefmagazine.org/magazine/index.cfm?fuseaction=display_arch& article_id=614&issue_id=62005	17
Kathryn L. MacKay, <i>Utah History Encyclopedia</i> , Equal Rights Amendment, Utah History To Go, available at http://historytogo.utah.gov/utah_chapters/utah_today/equalrightsamendment.html (last visited May 10, 2011)	22
Keith Aoki, <i>"Foreign-ness" & Asian American Identities: Yellowface, World War II Propaganda, and Bifurcated Racial Stereotypes</i>	4
Kevin R. Johnson, <i>ESSAY: How Racial Profiling in America Became the Law of the Land: United States v. Brignoni-Ponce and Whren v. United States and the Need for Truly Rebellious Lawyering</i> , 98 Geo. L.J. 1005, 1039 (April 2010)	5
Kevin R. Johnson, <i>Some Thoughts on the Future of Latino Legal Scholarship</i>	4
King County Dep't of Pub. Health, <i>Safety and Hate Crimes</i> , Oct. 7, 2008, http://www.kingcounty.gov/healthservices/health/personal/glb/HateCrime.aspx	20
L.A. Police Dep't, Chief of Police Special Order No. 40 (Nov. 27, 1979), available at http://www.lapdonline.org/get_informed/pdf_view/44798	13
L.A. Police Dep't, LAPD Manual Vol. 4 § 264.50, available at http://www.lapdonline.org/lapd_manual/volume_4.htm#264.50 (last visited May 9, 2011)	13
L. Davidson, <i>The face of Utah is changing fast</i> , DESERET NEWS.....	10
Los Angeles Police Department's Special Order No. 40.....	13, 14
M.C.C. homepage, available at http://www.majorcitieschiefs.org/	7
M.C.C. Position Statement.....	8
Nancy Morawetz & Alina Das, <i>Legal Issues in Local Police Enforcement of Federal Immigration Law</i> , paper presented at the Police Foundation conference, The Role of Local Police: Striking a Balance Between Immigration Enforcement and Civil Liberties, Washington, DC, August 21, 2008.....	11

Nat'l Network for Immigrant & Refugee Rights, <i>Over-Raided, Under Siege: U.S. Immigration Laws and Enforcement Destroy the Rights of Immigrants</i> 36 (2008)	16
Natsu Taylor Saito, <i>Alien and Non-Alien Alike: Citizenship, "Foreignness," and Racial Hierarchy in American Law</i>	4
<i>New Americans in the Beehive State</i> , IMMIGRATION POLICY CENTER, July 1, 2010, available at http://www.immigrationpolicy.org/just-facts/new-americans-beehive-state	10
Phillip A. Goff, Liana Maris Epstein, Chief Chris Burbank, & Division Chief Traci L. Keesee, <i>Deputizing Discrimination? Causes & Effects of Cross-Deputization Policy in Salt Lake City, Utah</i>	9
Phillip Atiba Goff, et al., “ <i>Safe Because We Are Fair</i> ” <i>How Cross-Deputization Undermines Police Officer and Community Safety</i> ”, The Consortium for Police Leadership in Equity	14
<i>Portrait of Injustice: the Impact of Raids on Families, Workers and Communities</i> , Report from the National INS Raids Task Force of the National Network for Immigrants and Refugee Rights, at 33 (1997)	18
Race & Justice, <i>COPS Evaluation Brief No. 1: Promoting Cooperative Strategies to Reduce Racial Profiling</i> 21 (2008)	13
Randall Kennedy, <i>RACE, CRIME AND LAW</i> (1997)	5
Remembering the Japanese Internment—WWII, Utah State History, http://history.utah.gov/front_page/japanese.html (last visited May 10, 2011)	23
S. Poverty Law Ctr., <i>Under Siege Life for Low-Income Latinos in the South</i> 6 (Apr. 2009), available at http://www.splcenter.org/sites/default/files/downloads/UnderSiege.pdf	16
S. Poverty Law Ctr., <i>Nativist Extremist Groups 2010</i> , http://www.splcenter.org/get-informed/intelligence-report/browse-all-issues/2011/spring/the-year-in-nativism/nativist-extremists	19
S. Poverty Law Ctr., <i>New SPLC Report: “Patriot” Groups, Militias Surge in Number in the Past Year</i> , Mar. 2, 2010, http://www.splcenter.org/get-informed/news/splc-report-number-of-patriot-groups-militias-surges-by-244-in-past-year	20
Secure Communities, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, http://www.ice.gov/secure_communities/ (last visited May 19, 2011)	14
Senate Bill 81	9, 10, 11, 13

Susan Shah, Insha Rahman, and Anita Khashu, <i>Overcoming Language Barriers: Solutions for Law Enforcement</i> (Vera Institute of Justice, 2007), available at http://www.justice.gov/crt/lep/resources/vera_translating_justice_final.pdf	17
The Utah Compact, available at http://utahcompact.com/	1
Thomas G. Alexander, <i>Utah, the Right Place</i> , Civil Rights Movement in Utah, Utah History To Go, available at http://historytogo.utah.gov/utah_chapters/utah_today/thecivilrightsmovementinutah.html (last visited May 10, 2011)	22
Thomas M. Guterbock et al., <i>Evaluation Study of Prince William County Illegal Immigration Enforcement Policy</i> , at xi, 76-78 (2009)	13
Topaz Internment Camp, J. Willard Marriott Library, The University of Utah, http://www.lib.utah.edu/collections/photo-exhibits/topaz.php (last visited May 10, 2011)	22
Trevor Gardner II & Aarti Kohli, <i>The C.A.P. Effect: Racial Profiling In The Ice Criminal Alien Program</i> , The Chief Justice Earl Warren Institute on Race, Ethnicity and Diversity, UC Berkeley School of Law (Sept. 2009)	8
U.S. Census Bureau, American Factfinder, Subject Table S0501, Utah, available at http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/STTable?_bm=y&-context=st&-	10
U.S. Census Bureau, American Factfinder, Subject Table S0501, Utah, available at http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/STTable?_bm=y&-context=st&-qr_name=ACS_2009_1YR_G00_S0501&-ds_name=ACS_2009_1YR_G00_&-CONTEXT=st&-tree_id=307&-redoLog=false&-geo_id=04000US49&-format=&-_lang=en	10
“We’re Not Feeling Any Safer”: <i>Survey Results Show Negative Impacts from ICE Involvement with Local Police</i> , California Immigrant Policy Center, University of California, BerkeleyLaw (Summer 2010), available at http://caimmigrant.org/document.html?id=322/	14
